A CELEBRATION OF THE LIFE OF

Rosalynn Smith Carter

1927-2023



Monday, November 27, 2023

Jimmy Carter Presidential Library and Museum
Atlanta, Georgia

IN APPRECIATION

All of you and the work you do for The Carter Center and the Jimmy Carter Presidential Library and Museum have been very meaningful to Mrs. Carter. This private service honors your partnership with her.

The Carter family is grateful to you for your continuing commitment to Mrs. Carter's dream of a more caring world. Please know that your prayers, love, and support have given them strength during this time of loss.

Order of Service

Posting of Georgia State Patrol Guard of Honor

Opening and Prayer

Pastor Tony Lowden

Tribute

Ms. Paige Alexander

Reflections

Dr. John Hardman

Presentation of Wreaths

Ms. Paige Alexander, representing The Carter Center

Dr. Meredith Evans, representing the Jimmy Carter Presidential Library and Museum

"Gather at the River"

arr. Susan LaBarr

Agnes Scott College Collegiate Chorale

Benediction

Pastor Tony Lowden

"America (My Country, 'Tis of Thee)"

arr. Jeffrey Cobb

Agnes Scott College Collegiate Chorale

Guests are invited to pay respects at this time.

Clergy

Pastor Tony Lowden

Honorary Pallbearers*

Grandchildren of Rosalynn and Jimmy Carter *In memoriam Jeremy Davis Carter (1987–2015)

Jason James Carter Sarah Rosemary Carter Margaret Alicia Carter Hugo James Wentzel

John Michael Chuldenko Casey Payne Gallagher James Earl Carter IV Joshua Jeffrey Carter James Carlton Carter Errol Carter Kelly

Sarah Elizabeth Chuldenko Reynolds

Presenters

Ms. Paige Alexander Chief Executive Officer The Carter Center

Dr. John B. Hardman
Former Chief Executive Officer
The Carter Center

Dr. Meredith Evans
Director
Jimmy Carter Presidential Library and Museum

Musical Tributes

Agnes Scott College Collegiate Chorale Rebecca Duren, Director of Choral Activities Wooyoung Kwon, piano

Instrumental Faculty, Agnes Scott College Qiao Chen Solomon, violin Barney Culver, cello